

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

---000----

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

May 13, 1994

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Part . . .

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of

the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 13, 1994,

at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following Provincial Ordinance was approved:

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 39

CREATING A SPECIAL PREQUALIFICATION, BID AND AWARD COMMITTEE (PBAC) FOR THE 1995 PALARONG PAMBANSA

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby created a Special Prequalification, Bid and Award Committee in the Province of Pangasinan which shall be responsible for the conduct of prequalification, bidding, evaluation of bids, and recommending award of contracts for infrastructure projects related to the 1995 Palarong Pambansa;

SECTION 2. Composition of the Special PBAC. The Provincial Governor shall be the Chairman of the Special PBAC with the following members:

- a. the Provincial Vice Governor
- b. the Chairman of the Appropriations Committee of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan
- c. a representative of the Majority in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan
- d. a representative of the Minority in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan
- e. a representative from the Pangasinan Economic Development Foundation (PEDFI)
- f. the Provincial Treasurer
- g. the Provincial Legal Officer
- h. representative from the DECS

The Provincial Legal Officer shall act as the Executive Officer and Secretary of the Special PBAC. Representatives of the Commission on Audit shall observe the proceedings of the Special PBAC and shall certify that the rules and procedures provided for under P.D. 1594 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations as amended have been complied with;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

---000----

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

- 2 -

SECTION 3. Procedures to be followed by the Special PBAC. Insofar as practicable, the Special PBAC shall follow the procedures under Presidential Decree No. 1594 and Its Implementing Rules and Regulations as amended in the conduct of prequalification, bidding, evaluation of bids and recommending award of contracts. Matters not governed by P.D. 1594 and its implementing rules and regulations shall be decided by the Chairman and the members of the Special PBAC by a majority vote;

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

DOMINGO D. REFORMADO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

e Nh SP MEMBER ROBERTO N. FERRER

Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

AGUEDO F. AGBAYANI Governor